Doc#. 1507646280 fee: $62.00

UNOFFICIAL SRR Yoo *

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

This Fiocnment Prepared By:
MAGHAY TURNER

U.S. BAN4 [1.A.

4801 FREUF<1TA ST
OWENSBORu, XY 42301
(800) 365.7772

Wheauacomlates! e #:8925112
First American Title KRB0 UL
L oss Mitigation Title Services 121061
P.0O. Box 27670

Santa Ana, CA 92799 ).
RE: MCKENNIE - PROPERTY REFO/¢T

Tax/Parcel No. 13333271811039

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]
Original Principal Amount: $215,103.00 FHA\VA Case No.:734 137-5852201
Unpaid Principal Amount: $202,913.47 Loan No: 7885000525

New Principal Amount $168,874.05

New qg‘nﬁ gﬁ§|2:q$16,159.l8

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGAGE)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this 28TH.~ dav of JANUARY, 2015,
between LAKESHA MCKENNIE INDIVIDUAL (“Borrower”) whose address is 5345 WEST
GALEWOOQD AVENUE #59A, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60639 and U.S. BAINK N.A. (“Lender”), whose
address is 4801 FREDERICA ST, OWENSBORO, KY 42301, amends and supple nent; (1) the Mortgage,
Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), and Timely Payment Rewaras Ri<icr, if any, dated
JULY 29, 2010 and recorded on AUGUST 11, 2010 in INSTRUMENT NO. 1022335001, of th2 OFFICIAL
Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the
Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Inctrument and
defined therein as the “Property”, located at

5345 WEST GALEWOOD AVENUE #59A, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60639
{Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

ons2015_11 WDI12106.1 7885000525
First American Mortgage Services Page 1



1507646280 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT “B” FOR MORTGAGE SCHEDULE

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as
follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument}:

1. As of, FEBRUARY 1, 2015 the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance™) is U.S. $168,874.05, consisting of the amount(s) loaned to Borrower by
Lender, plus capitalized interest in the amount of U.S. $16,159.18 and other amounts capitalized,
which is limited to escrows and any legal fees and related foreclosure costs that may have been
«cerued for work completed.

2. Bomowwer promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender Interest
wili becharged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.5000%, from FEBRUARY t,
2015. Borewer promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S, § 855.66,
beginning o thie 1ST day of MARCH, 2015, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each
sueceeding m<:ih until principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly rate of 4.5000% will remain
in effect until principz] and interest are paid in full. If on FEBRUARY 1, 2045 (the “Maturity Date™),
Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this
Agreement, Borrower wi't pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. [Ifall or any part of the Propeity ur any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is
not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender’s prior
written consent, Lender may requir; immadiate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security
Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shali ;tve Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from tiur/da‘e the notice is delivered or mailed within which
Borrower must pay ali sums secured by the Securicy instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums
prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may .irvoke any remedies permitted by the Security
Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

4, Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreemeiits, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants any acreements to make all payments
of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that
Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; howevear, the following terms and
provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in parag raph No. | above:

{a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if ary) ‘providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest pzyable under the
Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as avicribed in
paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.l. of the
Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely
Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated
into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and
provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

FHA/VA HUD-HAMP Loan Modification Agreement 01152015 _111 WDI12106.1 7885000525
First American Mortgage Services Page 2



e

1507646280 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

5. If the Borrower has, since inception of this loan but prior to this Agreement, received a discharge
in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy, and there having been no valid reaffirmation of the underlying debt,
by entering into this Agreement, the Lender is not attempting to re-establish any personal
liability for the underlying debt.

6. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or
in part of the Note and Security Instrument. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this
Agreement, the Note and Security Instrument will remain unchanged, and Borrower and Lender will
ve bound by, and comply with, all of the terms and provisions thereof, as amended by this Agreement.

7. ‘Bratower agrees to make and execute other documents or papers as may be necessary to effectuate the
tetuis ‘and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and
inure io *ie heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

FHA/VA HUD-HAMP Loan Medification Agreement 01152015_111 WDI12106.1 7885000525
First American Mortgage Services Page 3



1507646280 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Wh%\'a\t eiecut{d thi's AW * 9 ; i _' g

Botrrower; LAKESHA MCKENNIE Date
Borrower: Date
Bormrowr: Date
Borrower: Date

{Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

BORROWER ACKMO WLEDGMENT
State of ILLINOIS

County of C’o Ol‘ <

This instrument was acknowledged ve‘ore me on 2 - q - L Ol 5 (date) by

LAKESHA MCKENNIE (name/s of petzzn’/s acknowledged).

Notary Public
(Seal)
Printed Name: o L
My Commission expires: OFFICIAL ¢
- -2elp 1 RENEE Dixon.
Wy m'q’.;f:‘,f,’,‘fg State of thingiy

) I

- mu s'p 6, 20?6
FHA/VA HUD-HAMP Loan Modification Agreement 01152015_111 WD12106.1 7885000525

First American Mortgage Services Page 4



1507646280 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

U.S. BANK N.A.
O/YLQ\&ZQQ&.DJJA A-26-20/5
By Angela Evhjs (print name) Date
Morigage Document Officer (title)

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments}

LENDER AZVNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF KENTUZKY
COUNTY OF DAVISS

The foregoing instrument ‘wes “dcknowledged before me this o ~ol &~ olO AS by
ANGELA EVANS, the MORYIGAGE DOCUMENT OFFICER of US. BANK NA.

a ‘Mﬁémz&d% j&m on behalf of said national association.

oFFICULSEN.
JACKIE GENTRY &
NGTARY PUBLIC - KENTUCKY

STATE-AT-LARGE
My Conen. Expites 06052018 [f

otary Public
. 0'51m I R

Printed Name:

My commission expires:

FHA/VA HUD-HAMP Loan Modification Agreement 01152015_111 WDI12106.F 7885000525
First American Morigage Services Page 5



1507646280 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): LAKESHA MCKENNIE INDIVIDUAL
LOAN NUMBER: 7885000525
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

PARCEL 1: UNITS 59-A AND 59-P-1 IN THE ENCLAVE AT GALEWOQOD CROSSINGS MULTI-
BUILDING CONDOMINIUM, FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE ENCLAVE GALEWOOD
CROSSINC S LOT 6 CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING
DESCRIBEL 7P ACT OF LAND:LOT 59 IN GALEWOOD RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION BEING A
SUBDIVISION O THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13
EAST OF THE THI.I' PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.WHICH SURVEY
IS ATTACHED AS FY.AIBIT "A" TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS
DOCUMENT NUMBER 182510009 AND AMENDED AND RESTATED BY THE AMENDED AND
RESTATED DECLARATIO? OF CONDOMINIUM OWNERSHIP AND EASEMENT AND
RESTRICTIONS, COVENANT s AND BYLAWS FOR THE ENCLAVE AT GALEWOOD
CROSSINGS MULTI-BUILDING CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT
NUMBER 0902316030, TOGETHER v/1TH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE
COMMON ELEMENTS IN COOK CCUMTY, ILLINOIS, PARCEL2: NON-EXCLUSIVE
EASEMENT FOR PEDESTRIAN AND VLHICTUAR INGRESS AND EGRESS IN, ON, OVER,
UPON, THROUGH AND ACROSS THOSE FORTIONS OF LOT 169 IMPROVED AS
ROADWAY.SUBJECT TO;MASTER DECLARA /(TN OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS,
RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS FOX THE ENCLAVE AT GALEWOOD CROSSINGS
MADE BY RSD GALEWOQOD, LLC RECORDED D/ E/1RER 10, 2007 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER
0734434123:DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM OW M eRSHIP AND OF EASEMENTS,
RESTRICTIONS, COVENANTS AND BY-LAWS FOR THL £NCLAVE OF GALEWOOD
CROSSINGS MULTI-BUILDING CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIA(TON RECORDED 1/23/69 AS
DOCUMENT NUMBER 0902316030 AS AMENDED; TERMS, PROVISIONS, COYENANTS,
CONDITIONS, EASEMENTS, AND RESTRICTIONS CONTAINEL \1{ THE GALEWOOD
RESIDENTIAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION RECORDED MARCH 29, 2007 AS DOCUMENT NO.
0708815072; AGREEMENT FOR A PERPETUAL NON-EXCLUSIVE ACCESS EASEMENT FOR
ROADWAY PURPOSES AND ACCESS TO THE RIGHT OF WAY MADE BY RSD GALEWOOD,
LLC AND THE COMMUTER RAIL DIVISION OF THE REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION
AUTHORITY RECORDED NOVEMBER 7, 2007 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 075117%272;NON-
EXCLUSIVE, PERPETUAL, EMERGENCY EASEMENT FOR VEHICULAR INGRESS AND
EGRESS, MADE BY RSD GALEWOOD AND KERASOTES SHOWPLACE THEATRES, L1L.C
RECORDED NOVEMBER 7, 2007 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0731133104.  PARCEL - UNITS
§9-A AND 59-P-1 IN THE ENCLAVE AT GALEWOOD CROSSINGS MULTI-BUILDING
CONDOMINIUM, FORMERLY KNOWN AS THE ENCLAVE GALEWOQD CROSSINGS LOT 6
CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACT
OF LAND:LOT 59 IN GALEWOOD RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION BEING A SUBDIVISION OF
THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS
EXHIBIT "A" TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS DOCUMENT
NUMBER 0822510009 AND AMENDED AND RESTATED BY THE AMENDED AND RESTATED
DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM OWNERSHIP AND EASEMENT AND RESTRICTIONS,
COVENANTS AND BYLAWS FOR THE ENCLAVE AT GALEWOOD CROSSINGS MULTI-

FHA/VA HUD-HAMP Loan Modification Agreement 01152015_111 WD12106.t 7885000525
First American Mortgage Services Page 6



1507646280 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BUILDING CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0902316030,
TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS
IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. PARCEL2: NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR
PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR INGRESS AND EGRESS IN, ON, OVER, UPON, THROUGH AND
ACROSS THOSE PORTIONS OF LOT 169 IMPROVED AS ROADWAY.SUBJECT TO;MASTER
DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS
FOR THE ENCLAVE AT GALEWOQOD CROSSINGS MADE BY RSD GALEWOOD, LLC
RECORDED DECEMBER 14, 2007 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0734434123:DECLARATION OF
CONPSMINIUM OWNERSHIP AND OF EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS, COVENANTS AND BY-
LAWS "OR THE ENCLAVE OF GALEWOOD CROSSINGS MULTI-BUILDING CONDOMINIUM
ASSOCIATION RECORDED 1/23/09 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0902316030 AS

AMENDLZ, TZRMS, PROVISIONS, COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, EASEMENTS, AND

RESTRICT (145 CONTAINED IN THE GALEWOQOD RESIDENTIAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION
RECORDED MAKTH 29, 2007 AS DOCUMENT NO. 0708815072; AGREEMENT FOR A
PERPETUAL NON-LY.CLUSIVE ACCESS EASEMENT FOR ROADWAY PURPOSES AND ACCESS
TO THE RIGHT OF'*vaY MADE BY RSD GALEWOOD, LLC AND THE COMMUTER RAIL
DIVISION OF THE REGOMNAY, TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY RECORDED NOVEMBER 7,
2007 AS DOCUMENT NUMZLER 6731122072;NON-EXCLUSIVE, PERPETUAL, EMERGENCY
EASEMENT FOR VEHICULA¢ INGRESS AND EGRESS, MADE BY RSD GALEWOOD AND
KERASOTES SHOWPLACE Thi ArTRES, LLC RECORDED NOVEMBER 7, 2007 AS DOCUMENT
NUMBER 0731133104,

ALSO KNOWN AS: 5345 WEST GALEW OODP AVENUE #59A, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60639

!','e','! HM I MCKENNIE WHEN.RECORDED, RETURN T0:
iL FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE CO.
FIRST AMERICAN ELS 1100 SL¥ERINR AVENUE, SUITE 200
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT ° . CLEVELAND, CHIO 44114
~ECORDING
R O O WO NATIONAL 2D
FHA/VA HUD-HAMP Loan Modification Agreement 01152015 _111 WD12106,1 7885000525

First American Mortgage Services Page 7



1507646280 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B
MORTGAGE SCHEDULE

Mortgage made by LAKESHA MCKENNIE INDIVIDUAL to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.,, SOLELY AS NOMINEE FOR U.S. BANK, N.A for $215,103.00 and
interest, dated JULY 29, 2010 and recorded on AUGUST 11, 2010 in INSTRUMENT NO. 1022335001.
Mortgage tax paid: $

This movigage was assigned from MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC,, AS
NOMIN'.E FOR U.S. BANK, N.A (assignor), to U.S. BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (assignee), by
assignment 71 mortgage dated and recorded on JUNE 18, 2013 in INSTRUMENT NO. 1316934038,

FHA/VA HUD-HAMP Loan Modification Agreement 01152015_111 ’ WD12106.1 7885000525
First American Mortgage Services Page 8



